# OP \$40.00 744307

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|--|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Harman International Industries,<br>Incorporated |          | 02/04/2010     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Amplifier Techonologies, Inc. |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1749 Chapin Road              |  |
| City:           | Montebello                    |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                    |  |
| Postal Code:    | 90640                         |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA       |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark   |
|----------------|----------|-------------|
| Serial Number: | 74430788 | AUDIOACCESS |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)768-6800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-768-5367

Email: trademarks@sonnenschein.com

Correspondent Name: Monica B. Richman

Address Line 1: c/oSonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
Address Line 2: P.O. Box #061080, Wacker Drive Station,

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 70000071-0006                          |
|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Monica B. Richman - Attorney of Record |
| Signature:              | /monica b. richman/                    |
|                         |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004184 FRAME: 0336

900159412

| Date:   | 04/12/2010 |  |
|---|------------|--|
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Audio Access Assignment for Amplifier Techonologies Inc#page1.tif |            |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004184 FRAME: 0337

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective February 4, 2010, from Harman International Industries, Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 8500 Balboa Boulevard Northridge, CA 91329 ("Assignor"), to Amplifier Technologies, Inc., a California corporation, with 1749 Chapin Road Montebello, CA 90640 ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

Whereas, Assignor is the owner of record of the United States Federal Trademark Registration No. 1842812 for the trademark AUDIOACCESS for use in connection with receivers, tuners, amplifiers, multi room controllers and signal processing equipment in International Class 09 ("Trademark"); and

Whereas, Assignor wishes to assign its rights in the Trademark to Assignee and the Assignee wishes to accept and assume these rights in the Trademark.

Now, therefore, for and in valuable consideration of \$1.00 USD, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged,

#### ASSIGNMENT

Assignor assigns and transfers all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark and (i) all associated goodwill of the Assignor's business symbolized by the Trademark; (ii) all income and royalties hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademark; and (iii) all causes of action (at law and in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of the rights assigned to Assignee.

At Assignee's request and expense, Assignor will execute and deliver any and all papers and instruments and will take any action that may be reasonably necessary to secure, complete and give effect to this Assignment.

In witness whereof, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment, as of the day and year first written above.

HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED

as "Assignor"

Edwin C. Summers

Vice President, Legal Services

& Assistant Secretary

AMPLIFIER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

as "Assignee"

Name:

MORRIS WESSLER

Title:

PRESIDENT

PAGE 4/13 \* RCVD AT 4/8/2010 12:22:20 PM [Central Daylight Time] \* SVR:CHI2KRF01/22 \* DNIS:4777 \* CSID: \* DURATION (mm-ss):07-08

TRADEMARK REEL: 004184 FRAME: 0338

**RECORDED: 04/12/2010**